
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Healthcare professionals - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-

Legislative Scrutiny 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Dr Julie Bishop (Director of Health Improvement / Consultant in Public 

Health), Public Health Wales 

Huw Brunt, Lead Consultant in Environmental Public Health, Public Health 

Wales 

Dr Tom Porter, Consultant in Public Health Medicine, Cardiff and Vale local 

public health team / Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-07-18(p1) Public Health Wales 

EIS(5)-07-18(p2) Report - Moving forwards: Healthy travel for all in Cardiff 

and the Vale of Glamorgan 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note 

   

3.1 Bike Life Cardiff 2017 and Bike Life Bristol 2017 

 (Page 18)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p3) Bike Life Cardiff 2017 and Bike Life Bristol 2017 

 

3.2 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport regarding the Enterprise Zone programme 

 (Pages 19 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p4) Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport regarding the Enterprise Zone programme 

 

3.3 Additional information from the Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone Board Chair 

regarding the Aspire scheme 

 (Pages 23 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p5) Additional information from the Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone 

Board Chair regarding the Aspire scheme 

 

3.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing & Regeneration regarding 

Town centre regeneration: Five years on 

 (Pages 27 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p6) Correspondence from the Minister for Housing & 

Regeneration regarding Town centre regeneration: Five years on 

 



3.5 Correspondence from Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Director 

General regarding the UK Government Digital Service 

 (Pages 37 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p7) Correspondence from Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee to the Director General regarding the UK Government Digital 

Service 

 

3.6 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 

the Welsh Government Hwb Programme 

 (Pages 45 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p8) Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee regarding the Welsh Government Hwb Programme 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 6 and 7 

   

5 Scoping paper - Automation and the Welsh Economy 

(10.15-10.20) (Pages 52 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p9) Scoping paper 

 

6 Consideration of draft letter to BT Openreach 

(10.20-10.21) (Pages 55 - 56)  

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p10) Draft letter 



7 Consideration of draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport regarding the New Powers: New Possibilities inquiry 

- Speed limits 

(10.21-10.22) (Pages 57 - 58)  

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-18(p11) Draft letter 

 

Break (10.22-10.30) 

 

8 Disability groups - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-

Legislative Scrutiny 

(10.30-11.30)   

Rhian Stangroom-Teel, Policy and Public Affairs Officer (Wales), Leonard 

Cheshire Disability 

Joshua Reeves, Can Do programme participant with Leonard Cheshire 

Disability 

Kevin Rahman-Daultrey, Senior Officer and IT coordinator, Pedal Power 

Elin Edwards, External Affairs Manager (Wales), RNIB Cymru 

Andrea Gordon, Engagement Manager, Guide Dogs Cymru 

 

Private de-brief (11.30-11.35) 



Document is Restricted

Pack P
[...]
e_content_type/bike-life-

cardiff-welsh-2017-report.pdf  

Bike Life Cardiff 2017 report 

https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-

cardiff-2017-report.pdf  

Bristol 

Bike Life Bristol 2017 report 

https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-

bristol-2017-report.pdf  

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 3.1

https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-cardiff-welsh-2017-report.pdf
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-cardiff-welsh-2017-report.pdf
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-cardiff-2017-report.pdf
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-cardiff-2017-report.pdf
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-bristol-2017-report.pdf
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/sites/default/files/file_content_type/bike-life-bristol-2017-report.pdf


Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac 

ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ken Skates AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

Russell George AC/AM 
Chair, Economy Infrastructure & Skills Committee 

6 March 2018 
Dear Russell 

Economy, Infrastructure & Skills Committee – Action Points 

At the Committee meeting of 14 February, I undertook to provide you with additional 
information in relation to the Enterprise Zone programme.  

Action Point 1 
The Cab Sec m
[...]
otal £225,867,359.18

Cardiff Airport & St Athan Haven

£ £

£3,584,281.26 Direct Business Support £6,681,296.04 Direct Business Support

£10,178,000.00 £2,326,500.00

£28,860.50 £203,635.00

£12,103.06 Property £107,033.00 Property

Total £13,803,244.82 Total £9,318,464.04

Central Cardiff Port Talbot

£ £

£33,980,000.00 Transport £2,066,000.00 Transport 

£14,866,983.25 £1,714,505.28

£13,135,577.00 £17,162.00

£12,755.00 Property £0.00 Property

Total £61,995,315.25 Total £3,797,667.28

Deeside Snowdonia

£ £

£27,330,531.28 Direct Business Support £1,236,872.00 Transport 

£1,611,250.00 £1,124,197.61

£121,852.87 £219.00

£32,049.00 Property £0.00 Property

Total £29,095,683.15 Total £2,361,288.61

* includes Cardiff air routes loan

Transport Direct Business Support Direct Business Support

Infrastructure

Direct Business Support

Property Property 

2012 - 2017

Source

2012 - 2017

Source

Transport * Transport 

Infrastructure Infrastructure

2012 - 2017

Source

2012 - 2017

Source

2012 - 2017

Source

2012 - 2017

Source

2012 - 2017

Source

Transport Direct Business Support

Infrastructure Infrastructure

2012 - 2017

Source

2012 - 2017

Source

Direct Business Support Direct Business Support

Infrastructure Infrastructure

P
ack P

age 22



EIS(5)-07-18(p5) 

Apprentices: 

 Number Engaged 

 Framework undertaken 

 Gender 

 Ethnicity 

 Disability 

 
 
Aspire have met with over 55+  Advanced Manufacturing Employers across the local 
authority since the programme commenced in July 2015, 15 have become host 
employers and are all in and around the Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone and range from 
large international companies 53% to 47% of which are SMES  
 

1.  GTEM 

a. Plant 2 

b. Plant 3 

2. Continental 

3. Penn Pharma 

4. M&J Europe 

5. Base Handling 

6. JC Moulding 

7. Cruz Engineering 

8. Eurocaps 

9. Sears Seating 

10. Monier Redland  

11. Sogefi Filtration 

12. Brecon Designs 

13. TCK Electrical 

14. Dynamic Extraction 

15. Ex
[...]
the Welsh Government is actually using the Government Digital

Service (GDS) Digital, Data and Technology (DDat) procurement frameworks;

 Provide reasons as to why the Welsh Government would not be directly

using these procurement frameworks and instead creating separate

versions; and

 In England they are using the new mechanisms, as stated in your letter,

which provide for quick procurement and an iterative, experimental

approach. The Welsh Government is appearing to prefer the old-style large

IT contracts which last for many years and take considerable time to

procure. In this instance, can you clarify what the lead-in times for the

Welsh Government procurement frameworks are in comparison to the

Director General's letter dated 31/01/18 follows this letter.

EIS(5)-07-18(p7)

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 3.5



English ones and why they are not apparently being used together with how 

much has been spent on the English procurement frameworks. 

I look forward to receiving this further information and am copying both this and 

your letter to Russell George AM, Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee due to that Committee’s interest in this areas. 

Yours sincerely, 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Director General's letter dated 31/01/18 follows this letter.

Pack Page 38



Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol -  Director General 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 

Caerdydd/Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300  025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales

Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

31 January 2018 

Dear Chair 

Public Accounts Committee Meeting 15th January 2018 

I am writing in response to the email from the Clerk to the Committee dated 16th January, 
further to my introductory appearance before the Committee with Tracey Burke the previous 
day. 

I welcomed the opportunity of an initial discussion
[...]
With regard to the Superfast Broadband contract with Openreach, it has been 
confirmed that its subcontractor, Carillion telent, is not impacted by the issues facing 
Carillion. 
Welsh Government has contacted all Welsh public sector bodies to determine the 
level of risk/exposure and thus far no contracts or pending contracts have been 
identified. 
Welsh Government has received one invoice to date since the liquidation, and 
advice is being sought from the Official Receiver on how to handle this. A small 
number of further invoices are expected. 
 
The Welsh Government is also aware that Carillion are the appointed contractor for 
the Meridien Tower in Swansea providing the remedial works to make the building 
fire safe following the Grenfell fire incident.  

Director General's letter dated 31/01/18 follows this letter.

Pack Page 43



5 
 

This is a commercial contract as the building is privately owned.  Welsh Government 
housing policy officials are in discussions with Swansea Council and Carillion to 
ensure the works do not go on hold. 
 
 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 
31st January 2018 
 

Director General's letter dated 31/01/18 follows this letter.

Pack Page 44



Lynne Neagle AM – Chair of Children, Young People 

and Education Committee 

Russell George AM - Chair of the Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

8 March 2018 

Dear Lynne and Russell, 

Welsh Government Hwb Programme 

The Public Accounts Committee held an Introductory Session with Tracey Burke on 

15 January, the Director General with responsibility for Education and Public 

Services in the Welsh Government. 

During that evidence session, we discussed coding elements of the Welsh 

Government Hwb Programme – (a website and collection of online tools provided 

to all schools in Wales). Following that meeting, Tracey Burke has provided 

additional information about this Programme and specifically Cracking the Code 

and the Mine
[...]
tified in conjunction with 
regional education consortia.  Key objectives of this pilot include: 
 

 Raising awareness and highlighting the benefits of coding to headteachers, 
teachers, learners and parents 

 Breaking down the barriers to participation in coding 
 Facilitating coding experiences 
 Exploring the impact in the classroom. 

I hope this information answers the additional questions and is of use to the Committee. 
If you require further information, please do let me know.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

Tracey Burke 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 51

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/crackingcode/?lang=en
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-42791009
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-42791009


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Healthcare professionals - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-Legislative Scrutiny
	EIS(5)-07-18(p1) Public Health Wales
	EIS(5)-07-18(p2) Report - Moving forwards: Healthy travel for all in Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan

	3.1 Bike Life Cardiff 2017 and Bike Life Bristol 2017
	3.2 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the Enterprise Zone programme
	Letter to EIS Committee re action points.pdf
	Copy of Enterprise Zone KPI - Public Investment

	3.3 Additional information from the Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone Board Chair regarding the Aspire scheme
	3.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing & Regeneration regarding Town centre regeneration: Five years on
	3.5 Correspondence from Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Director General regarding the UK Government Digital Service
	180308 - NR to Andrew Slade_e.pdf
	180131 - Andrew Slade actions PAC 16 Jan 2018_e.pdf

	3.6 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the Welsh Government Hwb Programme
	180308 - NR to EIS and CYPE_e.pdf
	180208 - TB to NR - SP follow-up_e.pdf

	5 Scoping paper - Automation and the Welsh Economy
	6 Consideration of draft letter to BT Openreach
	7 Consideration of draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the New Powers: New Possibilities inquiry - Speed limits





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4578 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales 

Huw Brunt, Public Health Wales 

Dr Tom Porter, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Rhian Stangroom-Teel, Leonard Cheshire Disability 

Joshua Reeves, Leonard Cheshire Disability service user 

Kevin Rahman-Daultrey, Pedal Power 

Elin Edwards, Royal National Institute of Blind People Cymru 

Andrea Gordon, Engagement Manager, Guide Dogs Cymru 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Hefin David AM, Adam Price AM and Joyce Watson AM 

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Healthcare professionals - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-

Legislative Scrutiny  

2.1 Dr Julie Bishop, Dr Tom Porter and Huw Brunt answered questions from Committee 

Members 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Bike Life Cardiff 2017 and Bike Life Bristol 2017  

3.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee 

3.2 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

regarding the Enterprise Zone programme  

3.2.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

3.3 Additional information from the Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone Board Chair regarding 

the Aspire scheme  

3.3.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

3.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing & Regeneration regarding Town 

centre regeneration: Five years on  

3.4.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

3.5 Correspondence from Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Director 

General regarding the UK Government Digital Service  

3.5.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 



3.6 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the 

Welsh Government Hwb Programme  

3.6.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 6 and 7  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

5 Scoping paper - Automation and the Welsh Economy  

5.1 The committee discussed the scoping paper 

6 Consideration of draft letter to BT Openreach  

6.1 The Committee agreed to send the letter to BT Openreach 

7 Consideration of draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport regarding the New Powers: New Possibilities inquiry - Speed 

limits  

7.1 The Committee agreed to send the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

8 Disability groups - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-Legislative 

Scrutiny  

8.1 Rhian Stangroom-Teel, Joshua Reeves, Kevin Rahman-Daultrey, Elin Edwards and 

Andrea Gordon answered questions from Committee Members 


